Mississippi Demographics Analysis
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Population:
Based on the 2010 Census, Mississippi’s current population is 2,967,297. There are 1,441,240 males and 1,526,057 females in the State.

Counties and Municipalities:

Mississippi has 82 counties and 289 cities and municipalities, which can be divided into the following regions: Gulf Coast, Piney Woods, Southwestern, Central, Delta, Northern Hills, and Northeastern

Roadways and Miles:

Mississippi is located in the southeastern region of the United States, with 46,923.67 square miles in land area, and 63.2 persons per square mile. According to the State Tax Commission and the Department of Public Safety in 2011, there were 2,628,389 licensed drivers and 2,676,758 registered vehicles.

Age Distribution:

Age distributions within the State of Mississippi are as follows:

	
	
	
	
	 
	*GENDER DISTRIBUTION

	AGE DISTRIBUTION
	
	FEMALE
	 
	MALE
	 

	Category (years)
	Number
	Percent
	
	Number
	Percent
	Number
	Percent

	0-4
	205,397
	6.9%
	
	99,572
	6.5%
	105,604
	7.3%

	5-9
	201,625
	6.8%
	
	99,572
	6.5%
	102,711
	7.1%

	10-14
	221,471
	7.4%
	
	105,699
	6.9%
	115,731
	8.0%

	15-19
	227,452
	7.6%
	
	116,422
	7.6%
	109,944
	7.6%

	20-24
	209,859
	7.0%
	
	101,103
	6.6%
	108,498
	7.5%

	25-34
	377,837
	12.7%
	
	191,484
	12.5%
	186,616
	12.9%

	35-44
	382,042
	12.8%
	
	199,143
	13.0%
	183,722
	12.7%

	45-64
	765,806
	25.7%
	
	395,222
	25.8%
	368,892
	25.5%

	65-74
	219,164
	7.4%
	
	117,953
	7.7%
	101,264
	7.0%

	75+
	167,859
	5.6%
	
	105,698
	6.9%
	62,205
	4.3%

	Total
	2,978,512
	100%
	
	1,531,868
	100%
	1,445,187
	100%







 

Rural/Urban Distribution:

Most Americans live in urban areas with a small percentage living in rural areas. Mississippi has quite a different distribution with more than 50% of Mississippians live in rural areas. In 2010, more than 59 of the State’s 82 counties had 50% or more rural people residing in those counties. Twenty one counties were considered 100% rural. The larger percentage of rural residency is due to large areas of farming land and large sections of the State without industries and businesses.

Race/Ethnic Composition:

Mississippi has a diverse population of difference race and ethnic backgrounds. Below is a list of race/ethnic composition, according to the 2010 Census.

· White/Caucasian		1,754,684 		(60%)
· African American		1,098,384		(37.3%)	
· Asian				25,742			(.09%)
· American Indian		15,030			(.06%)
· Native Hawaiian		1,187			(.01%)
· Other				38,162			(2.9%)
· Identified by two or More	34,107			(1.1%)

Financial Distribution:
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According to the 2010 Census, Mississippi median household income is $38,718 per year, compared to the national average of $52,762. Approximately 21.6% of Mississippians fall below the poverty level income, compared to the national average 14.3%. 

The Mississippi’s Delta region has long been classified as the poorest region in the Nation, with a population of over 70% African American, most of which fall below the poverty line in income. 

Educational Background:

Mississippi has a high school graduation rate of 80.3%, compared to the national average. Only 19.7% of Mississippians hold a Bachelor’s degree or higher degree, compared to the national average of 28.2%. Urban areas have a higher result of higher levels of education, compared to rural areas of the State.

Climate:

Mississippi has a humid subtropical climate with long summers and mild winters. Average temperature is 95 degrees. 

	Monthly Normal High and Low Temperatures (°F) For Various Mississippi Cities

	City
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec

	Gulfport
	61/43
	64/46
	70/52
	77/59
	84/66
	89/72
	91/74
	91/74
	87/70
	79/60
	70/51
	63/45

	Jackson
	55/35
	60/38
	68/45
	75/52
	82/61
	89/68
	91/71
	91/70
	86/65
	77/52
	66/43
	58/37

	Meridian
	58/35
	63/38
	70/44
	77/50
	84/60
	90/67
	93/70
	93/70
	88/64
	78/51
	68/43
	60/37

	Tupelo
	50/30
	56/34
	65/41
	74/48
	81/58
	88/66
	91/70
	91/68
	85/62
	75/49
	63/40
	54/33

	[2]



[image: http://t2.gstatic.com/images?q=tbn:ANd9GcRud0ESs_6XF_YyWgWghp0LKKAMZaanJvWiCvy_Ibq12VAYEfDq2A]The State has limited snowfall, but large amounts of rainfall throughout the year. Due to the large amount of precipitation, the State has potential for flooding in areas across the State. 

 














Mississippi River Flooding

Mississippi does have a seasonal period of risk of hurricanes in the coastal area of the State. The coast area has had significant damage in recent years with several large “named” storms, such as Hurricane Katrina that decimated the Gulf Coast and leveled most of the businesses and residences in the area. 




Long Beach, MS- After Hurricane Katrina
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Mississippi also has a high risk of tornados and has an average of 27 tornados a year. During 2012, the Hattiesburg area had a large tornado that did major damage to the town and the University of Southern Mississippi. 
[image: File:Hattiesburg leveled house feb 2013.JPG]

Hattiesburg, MS-Damage from Tornado in 2012

Tourism/Recreation:
With the passage of legalized gaming in 1992, the Delta Region saw a resurrection of their economy with the development of nine casinos and hotels in Tunica County, once listed as the poorest county in the nation.

With the return of the casinos to the Mississippi Gulf Coast along the 26 mile stretch of white, sandy beaches, the tourists are returning to this area since Katrina.

Mississippi also has large casino resort areas in Choctaw and Sandersville, Mississippi, which are developments of the Mississippi Band of Choctaws. The resort areas include casinos, waters parks, golf, restaurants and entertainment that draw in a large tourist population year round.
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In addition, Mississippi has 26 State Parks located throughout the State. Mississippi also has several National areas of interest which include:
· 1 National Cemetery-Vicksburg, MS
· 1 National Parkway-Natchez Trace Parkway
· National Gulf Island National Seashore-All coastal areas of the State
· National Historical Park-Natchez, MS
· National Military Park-Vicksburg, MS
· National Battlefield Site-Brice Cross Roads-Baldwyn, MS
· [image: http://americabeautifulquarters.com/wp-content/uploads/2010/04/Cannons-Along-Union-Lines-in-Vicksburg-National-Military-Park-in-Mississippi.jpg]National Battlefield Site-Tupelo National Battlefield-Tupelo, MS












Vicksburg National Military Park

Industry and Human Services:
Mississippi’s major industries include gaming, tourism, manufacturing, and agriculture. There are large industries located across the State that focus on everything from shipbuilding, military contracts, farming enterprises, musical equipment production and more.  

In the year 2000, Mississippi ranked third in the nation in the production of cotton. Other important crops are rice and soybeans. In addition, industry related to the production of chickens, catfish, and dairying are becoming more important to the state economy. 

Industry has grown more rapidly with the development of oil resources, and in recent years, industrial products such as chemicals, plastics and wood products have become more profitable to the state than agriculture.
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Medical Services/Law Enforcement:
Mississippi has eighty-five hospitals located around the State, but only one Level One Trauma Center in the State of Mississippi, the University Medical Center, in Jackson, which is located in the Central region of the State. Mississippi also has health departments in all 82 counties in the State, which provide medical services.

Mississippi has 82 County Sheriff Offices (SO’s), the Mississippi Highway Patrol, and approximately 262 Police Departments (PDs) in the State. Some of the PDs range in size from one part time officer to over 480 officers. Mississippi has a strong enforcement presence from local agencies, Sheriff’s Departments in each county to a statewide program by the Mississippi Highway Patrol. 

Media: 
With markets becoming more segmented daily, media mixes must be diverse in order to maximize audience exposure. The MOHS planning process places major emphasis upon finding unique opportunities and negotiating rates to provide cost-effective media solutions. The goal is to effect behavioral change by generating the message as frequently as possible.


Radio: 
Mississippi has 104 radio stations across Mississippi that covers every music genre from gospel, rock, news, sports, to blues. There are also one statewide radio that covers the whole State, as well as parts of Tennessee, Arkansas, Louisiana and Alabama.

 Radio is often chosen to increase frequency and to extend the reach of the base created by television. It serves as a reminder for listeners to drive safely, particularly during peak driving times in the morning, late afternoon, in the early or late evening and other potentially dangerous driving times. Radio can also target more specific audience groups: young white males with country, rock and heavy metal music; African-American males with hip-hop and urban music; and college students with local college radio networks.
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Newspapers:
Mississippi has 14 daily newspapers, 1 daily business newspaper, 58 weekly/monthly papers, 5 university newspapers, and 3 special interest agriculture newspapers. The largest newspaper in the State is the Clarion-Ledger.

Particularly at the beginning of the school year, the target audience checks the sports section of the local newspaper for football scores and the entertainment section to get ideas for last-minute fun. Ads were placed in the Mississippi section of the Memphis Commercial Appeal to target the hard-to reach northern counties bordering Tennessee; the Jackson Free Press, a magazine with entertainment and restaurant reviews in the central district; college newspapers; and the state’s only Hispanic publication, La Noticia

[image: ]Television:
Mississippi has 35 television stations that are affiliated with major networks such as ABC, FOX, NBC and CBS, along with a State television program, Mississippi Public Broadcasting. Network television is used as the primary medium in most MOHS campaigns to increase audience reach, and cable television is used for audience frequency. Network and cable TV programs are selected based upon current Neilson ratings. The highest-rated programs at the lowest cost per point are targeted to maximize the message’s reach and frequency and to increase its exposure to the greatest number of targeted viewers. The media buy concentrates on evening prime-time shows and places special emphasis on sports, news and crime-stopper shows. Not less than one bonus spot per paid spot is requested, and most stations comply with a strong PSA schedule.

When advertising to the entire state, cable is particularly helpful in reaching the northern counties bordering Tennessee, which cannot be reached through Mississippi network TV. Cable is also important in the southern counties where Mobile and New Orleans TV networks compete with the Mississippi networks. Broadcast ads are also placed in movie theaters throughout the state to reach youth and young adults.

Mississippi’s total population is very diversified, and the African-American population makes up more than 75 percent in some areas. To reach this demographic, highly-rated programming is selected, such as the Fox and BET networks, the Jackson State University cable TV station, and others. 

Post-buy analyses of gross rating points are conducted on each broadcast television buy, and less than a 10 percent variance is consistently achieved. All paid media is monitored to confirm that ads run when and where specified and that ads are invoiced as negotiated.

Online and Digital Strategies: 
Research shows that social media, particularly Facebook, is one of the most favored media to reach teens and young adults. For campaigns to be successful, they need to appeal to the identified target audiences with memorable, realistic interactive messages through the new media. 

[image: ]During national campaigns MOHS takes full advantage of digital outdoor boards to quickly remind all viewers to use seat belts and to never operate a vehicle while impaired. Online ads are also placed on popular websites and Facebook to reach targeted audiences at both work and home.
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